

"RACKED" INSTALLATION WITH STRIP (THREE-TAB) ASPHALT SHINGLES

Technical Bulletin TB-03

September 20, 2017

Issue Description:

The term "racking" refers to vertical application of asphalt shingles up the roof rather than across and diagonally up. This installation method is only applicable to strip (three-tab) asphalt shingles, not to laminate (architectural) shingle products.

Recommendations:

As a general rule, applying strip (three-tab) asphalt shingles using the stair step method (across and diagonally up the roof) provides the most desirable appearance. Owens Corning™ Roofing does not recommend installing asphalt shingle using racking method. However, we recognize this method as a common installation practice by roofing contractors.

- 1. When installing shingles by racking, part of the shingle is hidden and a fastener may be overlooked. Make sure each shingle is fastened properly using the required number of fasteners as stated in Owens Corning's installation instructions. Owens Corning™ Roofing will not accept responsibility for any damage to the shingles that may occur due to improper fastening.
- 2. The racked installation method requires placement of a "blind nail" by lifting the edge of adjacent shingle. Ensure shingles are not over-bent when using the racking installation method, since this may cause shingles to crack. Owens Corning™ Roofing will not accept responsibility for any damage to the shingles that may occur from over bending during the installation.
- 3. Regardless of the installation method used, combine shingles from several different bundles to minimize shading, patterning and color variation. This will provide the most desirable appearance.

Even though installing strip (three-tab) asphalt shingles using the stair step method is a recommendation and not a requirement, individuals in the industry (architects, designers, and specifiers) may require the stair step method in project specifications. Installation requirements such as shingle off-sets can vary by product. Ensure you follow Owens Corning installation instructions.

Please contact 419-248-6557 for additional information. Email: gettech@owenscorning.com

Disclaimer of Liability

Technical information contained herein is furnished without charge or obligation and is given and accepted at recipient's sole risk. Because conditions of use may vary and are beyond our control, Owens Corning makes no representation about, and is not responsible or liable for the accuracy or reliability of data associated with particular uses of any product described herein.



OWENS CORNING SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, LLC ONE OWENS CORNING PARKWAY TOLEDO, OHIO 43659

1-800-GET-PINK® www.owenscorning.com

Pub. No. 10022495. Printed in U.S.A. July 2014. THE PINK PANTHER™ & ©1964-2014 Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. All Rights Reserved. The color PINK is a registered trademark of Owens Corning. ©2014 Owens Corning. All Rights Reserved.

